

No. 17-17320

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs, *et al.*,  
Defendants,

and

Arizona Public Service, and Navajo Transitional Energy Company  
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, CASE NO. 3:16-cv-08077-PCT-SPL

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Shiloh S. Hernandez  
Western Environmental Law  
Center  
103 Reeder's Alley  
Helena, MT 59601  
hernandez@westernlaw.org  
406.204.4861

Matt Kenna  
Of Counsel, Western  
Environmental Law Center  
679 E. 2nd Ave., Suite 11B  
Durango, CO 81301  
matt@kenna.net  
970.749.9149

Michael Saul  
Center for Biological Diversity

John Barth  
Attorney at Law

1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 421  
Denver, CO 80202  
MSaul@biologicaldiversity.org  
303.915.8303

P.O. Box 409  
Hygiene, CO 80533  
barthlawoffice@gmail.com  
303.774.8868

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	xiii
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    The District Court Misapplied Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19.....	14
II.   Neither Sovereign Immunity nor Rule 19 Defeats This Action in Federal Court Alleging Violation of Federal Law and Seeking Prospective Injunctive Relief Against Federal Defendants.....	17
III.  Neither the Energy Company nor the Navajo Nation Was a Required Party. ....	22
A.   Neither the Energy Company nor the Navajo Nation Has a Legally Protected Interest in Federal Defendants’ Compliance with Federal Law Under NEPA and the ESA.....	22
B.   Federal Defendants and Power Plant Operator Arizona Public Service Adequately Represent the Interests of the Energy Company and the Navajo Nation.....	34

IV.	Even if the Energy Company or the Navajo Nation Were a Required Party, the Harsh Result of Dismissal Was Not Warranted.....	41
A.	Prospective Injunctive Relief Against Federal Defendants to Assure Federal Compliance with Federal Law Does Not Prejudice Sovereign Interests of the Energy Company or the Navajo Nation.....	43
B.	Conservation Groups’ Requested Temporary Prospective Injunctive Relief Against Federal Defendants Was Designed, in Light of Existing Law, to Avoid Prejudice to the Energy Company and the Navajo Nation. ....	45
C.	A Judgment Rendered in the Energy Company’s and the Navajo Nation’s Absence Would Be Adequate, Would Prevent Federal Defendants from Violating Federal Law, and Would Prevent <i>De Facto</i> Deregulation of the Most Harmful and Polluting Industries on Tribal Land.....	48
D.	The Conservation Groups Have No Other Remedy, Which Is Determinative Under the Public Rights Doctrine. ....	50
V.	If This Court Determines that This Case Cannot Proceed Without the Energy Company, the Court Should Order Joinder of Its Chief Executive Officer, Clark Moseley. ....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	56
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agua Caliente Band v. Hardin</i> , 223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	26
<i>Brennan v. Silvergate Dist. Lodge No. 50</i> , 503 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	16
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 23
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	48
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Babbitt</i> , 899 F. Supp. 80 (D. Conn. 1995) .....	21, 25, 34, 38
<i>Connor v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	passim
<i>Ctr, for Biological Diversity v. Pizarchik</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Colo. 2012) .....	40
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining our Env't v. Klein</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Colo. 2009) .....	21

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining our Env't v. Klein*,  
747 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Colo. 2010) .....9, 44

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining our Env't v. OSM*,  
82 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Colo. 2015) .....9, 37, 44

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining our Env't v. OSM*,  
No. 12-CV-1275-JLK, 2013 WL 68701 (D. Colo. Jan. 4,  
2013) .....21, 40, 50

*E.E.O.C. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.*,  
400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) .....11, 14, 15, 53

*Edelman v. Jordan*,  
415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....46

*Estate of Mitchell v. Modern Woodsmen of Am.*,  
No. 2:10-CV-965-JEO, 2015 WL 1778375 (N.D. Ala. Apr.  
20, 2015) .....16

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....17, 46

*Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell*,  
91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996) .....28

*Hayes v. Chaparral Energy, LLC*,  
No. 14-CV-495-GFK-PJC, 2016 WL 1175238 (N.D. Okla.  
Mar. 23, 2016) .....20, 50

*Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....28

*Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho*,  
521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....18

*In re County of Orange*,  
262 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001) .....23, 25, 31

*International Paper Co. v. Ouellette*,  
479 U.S. 481 (1987) ..... 29

*Jamul Action Comm. v. Chaudhuri*,  
200 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (E.D. Cal. 2016) ..... 20

*Jamul Action Comm.*, 200 F. Supp. 3d at 1052..... 24

*Kescoli v. Babbitt*,  
101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 32, 33

*Koon v. United States*,  
518 U.S. 81 (1996) ..... 11

*Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway*,  
520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 32

*Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity*,  
910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 22, 31, 33, 42

*Manygoats v. Kleppe*,  
558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977)..... passim

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803) ..... 51

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) ..... 18, 49

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 36

*N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Hodel*,  
803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986)..... passim

*Nat’l Licorice Co. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
309 U.S. 350 (1940) ..... 18, 42, 47, 51

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy*,  
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 53, 54

*Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Meade*,  
186 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 15

*Paiute-Shoshone Indians of Bishop Cmty. of Bishop Colony,  
Cal. v. City of L.A.*,  
637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Parker Rust-Proof Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.*,  
105 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1939) ..... 42, 44

*Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851, 864 (2008) ..... 11, 14, 15, 17

*Pistor v. Garcia*,  
791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*Prete v. Bradbury*,  
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 10

*Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson*,  
390 U.S. 102 (1968) ..... passim

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006) ..... 28

*S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse*,  
549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 54

*Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton*,  
240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 20, 43, 44, 51

*Salt River Project v. Lee*,  
672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 46, 54

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar*,  
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 28

*Shermoen v. United States*,  
982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 35

*Sierra Club v. Hodel*,  
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 55

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt*,  
150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998)..... passim

*Thomas v. United States*,  
189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999)..... passim

*Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Runyon*,  
320 F.R.D. 245 (D. Or. 2017) ..... 16

*United States v. Bowen*,  
172 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 14

*Vann v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 16, 54

*Verizon v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 18, 43, 44, 46

*Washington v. Daley*,  
173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 34, 35, 38, 39

*White v. Univ. of Cal.*,  
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 39

*Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel*,  
788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 42

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 26

25 U.S.C. § 323..... 5, 28

25 U.S.C. § 415..... 5, 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2072..... 16, 46

30 U.S.C. § 1260..... 5, 27

30 U.S.C. § 1300.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	26
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	26, 46
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	26, 48
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
30 C.F.R. § 750.6.....	27
30 C.F.R. § 773.15.....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	10
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	51
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	51
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	28
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
17A Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure, § 4321 (3d ed.).....	18
7 Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 1602 (3d ed.) .....	15
Bryan Newland, <i>The HEARTH Act: Transforming Tribal Land Development</i> , Fed. Lawyer, Apr. 2014, at 66 .....	28
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Against Sovereign Immunity</i> , 53 Stan. L. Rev. 1201 (2001) .....	50, 51

Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>The Comparative Rights of Indispensable Sovereigns</i> , 40 <i>Gonz. L. Rev.</i> 1, 40 (2004) .....	21, 33
R. Benjamin Nelson, Note, <i>Tribe-Sanctioned Nuclear Waste Facilities and Their Involuntary Neighbors</i> , 4 <i>Colum. J. Race &amp; L.</i> 257 (2014).....	49
Rebecca Tsosie, <i>Indigenous Peoples and the Ethics of Remediation</i> , 13 <i>Santa Clara J. Int'l L.</i> 203 (2015).....	1, 49
Richard D. Freer, <i>Rethinking Compulsory Joinder: A Proposal to Restructure Federal Rule 19</i> , 60 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1061 (1985) .....	15
Thomas P. Schlosser, <i>Understanding Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 and Its Application in the Sovereign Immunity Cases</i> , <i>Fed. Lawyer</i> , Apr. 2013, at 42 .....	21
